

No. 17-874

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVERY MILNER,

Petitioner,

v.

MACKENZIE (MAC) PLUCKERBERG
in his official capacity as Chief
Executive Operator of Squawker, Inc.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

Team 15
January 31, 2020

**THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY
LEFT BLANK**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. SQUAWKER DID NOT ENGAGE IN STATE ACTION BY REGULATING THE GOVERNOR’S PAGE AND RESTRICTING AVERY MILNER’S ACCOUNT ACCORDING TO ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.	7
A. Squawker’s private actions should not be considered state action because the operation of a social media site is not a public function “traditionally exclusively reserved to the state.”.....	9
B. Squawker’s private actions should not be considered state action because Delmont has not placed its power and prestige behind Squawker.....	13
C. Squawker’s private actions should not be considered state action because the government identity of Delmont is markedly separate from the corporate identity or Squawker.....	15
II. EVEN IF THE COURT FINDS THAT SQUAWKER ENGAGED IN STATE ACTION, THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE A CONTENT- NEUTRAL TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTION THAT IS NOT VIOLATIVE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	18
A. Squawker's Terms and Conditions, including the flagging policy and account restrictions, are content neutral.....	18
B. Squawker's Terms and Conditions were narrowly tailored to serve the significant interest of protecting the right of other users to use and enjoy the forum.....	19
C. There are ample alternative channels available, both on and off the Squawker site, for the Plaintiff to communicate his disagreement with the Governor's policies..	20
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	a-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).	10
<i>Apodaca vs. Mesa County, Colo.</i> , No. CV 04-1379 MV/RHS, 2005 WL 8163504 (D.N.M. Oct. 27, 2005).....	17
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Brittany O vs. New Boston Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 5:15-CV-5269, 2016 WL 3920394 (W.D. Ark. July 15, 2016).....	16
<i>Brunette v. Humane Society of Ventura County</i> , 294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	13, 14
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Dobyns v. E-Systems, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	13
<i>Everett-Dicko v. Ogden Entm't Servs., Inc.</i> , 36 F. App'x 245 (9th Cir.2002)	16
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	9, 11
<i>Fletcher v. Diamondhead Country Club & Prop. Owners Ass'n Inc.</i> , No. 1:13CV223-LG-JCG, 2014 WL 5456791 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Heffron v. Internat'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	21
<i>Horton v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , 179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	passim
<i>Jornigan vs. N.M. Mutual Cas. Co.</i> , No. CIV 03-0813, 2004 WL 3426437 JB/ACT (D.N.M. Apr. 19, 2004).....	16
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	9, 11
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	9, 10
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (2005).....	21
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	8, 13, 14
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	9
<i>Nyabwa v. FaceBook</i> , No. 2:17-CV-24, 2018 WL 585467 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018)	7, 11
<i>P.R.B.A. Corp. v. HMS Host Toll Roads, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).	18
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....	8, 11
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	18
<i>Service Emps. Intern. Union v. City of Houston</i> , 542 F.Supp.2d 617 (2008).....	20
<i>Service Emps. Intern. Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (2010).....	20

<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	8, 13
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	10
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	20
<i>Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20, 21

Treatises

<i>About Verified Accounts</i> , Twitter, https://help.twitter.com/en/managing-your-account/about-twitter-verified-accounts	15
Michael Patty, <i>Social Media and Censorship: Rethinking State Action Once Again</i> , 40 Mitchell Hamline L.J. Pub. Pol'y & Prac. 99 (2019).....	8
